

**Board of County Commissioners
Agenda Request**

Date of Meeting: January 27, 2009
Date Submitted: January 13, 2009
To: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board
From: Bud Palmer, Interim County Manager
Robert Presnell, Public Works Director
Subject: Approval of Change Order #11 to 2006 Road Paving Contract

Statement of Issue:

This item is to seek Board approval for Change Order #11 to increase and decrease funding for paved road projects between Gadsden County and Peavy and Son Construction Co. Inc. The Change Order is to add and deduct funding to roads previously approved.

Background:

The current paving contract has allocated funds for resurfacing and dirt road paving of county maintained roads. This Change Order seeks to add and decrease to the original estimated change order costs to actual costs associated with paving of these unpaved roads.

Analysis:

The attached Contract Change Order #11 will provide for an increase and decrease in funding for the paving of roads listed in the Change Order. This Change Order is to provide for an overall decrease of \$11,103.56 to the contract amount.

Fiscal Impact:

There is a decrease of \$11,103.56 relating to the corrected costs associated with the paving of the roads listed on Change Order #11.

Options:

1. Approve Change Order #11
2. Provide other direction

Recommendations:

Option 1

Attachment:

Change Order Number #11 (3 copies)
Change Order 11 spreadsheet

Change Order #11
Gadsden County 2006 Road Paving Project
Preble-Rish Project # 228.033

Road Name	L Feet (X 20' Wide)	SY Base	SY Asphalt	Tons Asphalt	Base Cost (@ \$4.00 SY)	Prime Cost (@ \$7.5 SY)	Asphalt Cost (@ \$75.00 TON)	Mobilization	Bonds & Ins.	MOT	Total Cost
Azalea Trail											\$ (2,717.67)
Mt. Pleasant Cemetery RD		4,092.67									\$ (20,482.91)
Deer Run Road	0	4,092.67	3,897.78	373.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$ 12,097.02
TOTAL	#REF!	4,092.67	3,897.78	373.62	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (11,103.56)

LF Solid Center : LF Edge : Unit Cost : Total
 \$ 0.50 \$ -

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER \$ (11,103.56)
Old Contract Sum \$4,764,950.05
New Contract Sum \$4,753,846.49

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

ORDER NO. 11
DATE 1/27/09
STATE FL
COUNTY Gadsden

CONTRACT FOR **Gadsden County 2006 Road Paving Project** PRI Project # 228.033

OWNER **Gadsden County Board of County Commissioners**

To Peavy and Son Construction Co., Inc.
(Contractor)

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:

Description of Changes (Supplemental Plans and Specifications Attached)	DECREASE in Contract Price	INCREASE in Contract Price
1. See attached spreadsheet	\$	
TOTALS	\$	\$
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	\$	\$ (11,103.56)

JUSTIFICATION: Deer Run Road, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, and Azalea Trail Closeout

The amount of the Contract will be (~~Increased/Decreased/Unchanged~~) by the Sum of Eleven Thousand one hundred three and 56/100 Dollars (\$ -11,103.56).

The Contract Total including this and previous Change Orders will be: Four million seven hundred fifty-three thousand eight hundred forty-six and 49/100 Dollars (\$ 4,753,846.49).

The Contract Period provided for Completion will be (~~Increased/Decreased/Unchanged~~): 120 days to April 30, 2009.

This Document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

Requested _____ (Owner) _____ (Date)

Recommended _____ (Owner's Architect/Engineer) _____ (Date)

Accepted _____ (Contractor) _____ (Date)